

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

No. 22-0848

IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR WAPELLO COUNTY

---

SUNDANCE LAND COMPANY, LLC

Appellant,

vs.

PHILLIP REMMARK AND BOBBIE  
REMMARK,

Appellee.

CASE NO. EQEQ112440

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF AND

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE \_\_\_\_\_ 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS \_\_\_\_\_ 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES \_\_\_\_\_ 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW \_\_\_\_\_ 6

ROUTING STATEMENT \_\_\_\_\_ 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE \_\_\_\_\_ 8

COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS \_\_\_\_\_ 9

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS \_\_\_\_\_ 12

ISSUE I \_\_\_\_\_ 22

ISSUE II \_\_\_\_\_ 27

ISSUE III \_\_\_\_\_ 37

ISSUE IV \_\_\_\_\_ 57

CONCLUSION \_\_\_\_\_ 61

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION \_\_\_\_\_ 62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Bankers Surety, Co. v. Linder</i> , 137 N.W.2d 496, 499 (Iowa 1912) .....	8,59
<i>Breliant v. Preferred Equities Corp.</i> , 109 Nev. 842, 858 P.2d 1258, 1261 (1993) .....	6,34
<i>Brown vs. McDanel</i> , 156 N.W.2d 349, 352 (Iowa 1968) .....	7,40
<i>Carroll Airport Commission v. Danner</i> , 927 N.W.2d 635(Iowa 2019).....	6,7,23,28,38,58
<i>Conklin vs. Newman</i> , 115 N.E. 849, 850 (1917) .....	6,33
<i>De Viney v. Hughes</i> 243 Iowa 138 (1952) .....	7,52
<i>Holi-Rest, Inc. v. Treloar</i> , 217 N.W.2d 517, 527 (Iowa 1974) .....	8,58
<i>Holten v. Construction Machinery, Company</i> , 202 N.W.2d 348, 363-364 (Iowa 1972) .....	8,59
<i>In re Trust No. T-1 of Trimble</i> , 826 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2013) .....	6,23,28,38,58
<i>Jeffrey v. Grosvenor</i> , 261 Iowa 1052, 157 N.W.2d 114, 122 (1968) .	6,7,24,41
<i>Mayhugh v. Dea</i> , 871 N.W.2d 705 (Iowa App. 2015) .....	7,40
<i>Matter of Guardianship of L. Y.</i> , 968 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 2022) .....	6,24
<i>Moser v. Thorpe Sale Corp.</i> , 256 N.W.2d 900 (Iowa 1977) .....	8,58
<i>Ollinger v. Bennett</i> , 562 N.W.2d 167, 170 (Iowa 1997) .....	7,39,42
<i>Patton v. Smith</i> , 71 S.W.187, 190 (1902) .....	6,32
<i>Salazar vs. Terry</i> , 911P.2d 1086, 1089, 1092 (Colorado 1996) .....	6,29,31,32,34,35

<i>Sherbonday v. Surring</i> , 188 N.W. 831, 835 (1922) .....	6,23
<i>Shine v. State</i> , 458 N.W.2d 864, 866 (Iowa App. 1990) .....	6,7,24,41
<i>Sille v. Shaffer</i> , 297 N.W.2d 379, 381(Iowa 1980) .....	7,39,40,42,52
<i>State ex rel. Iowa Dept. of Natural Resources v. Burlington Basket Co.</i> , 651N.W.2 d 29, 34 (Iowa 2002) .....	6,23,41
<i>Strong v. Garrett</i> , 57 N.W. 715 (Iowa 1894) .....	7,30
<i>Tewes v. Pine Lane Farms</i> , 522 N.W.2d 801, 806 (Iowa 1994) .....	7,39,40,42
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 39 N.W.2d 132, 138 (Iowa 1949) .....	6,7,24,41
<i>Wilcox v. Pinney</i> , 98 N.W.2d 720, 722 (Iowa 1959) .....	6,23
<i>Witt v. Reavis</i> , 284 Or. 503, 587 P.2d 1005, 1008 (1978) .....	7,34
STATUTES:	
Iowa Code Section 650.14.....	39
Iowa Code Section 614.14 (5) (b) .....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Julie L. Pulkrabek, 13 Ia. Practice Series Section 14:5 Merger of estates – at law (2020).....	7,30
5 Richard R. Powell, Powell on Real Property Section 62.02 [10]at 62-19 (1994)-Illinois .....	7,33
7 <i>Thompson on Real Property</i> § 60.08(b)(1) at 479 (David A. Thomas ed., 1994) .....	7,34
Olin L. Brouder, The Practical Location of Boundaries, 56 MICH. L. Rev. 487, 530(1958) .....	7,33
RULES:	
Rule 1.904 (2) .....	11,21,27,38,58
